

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
CELESTINE P. 12:33  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY Y.M.  
Clerk

NO. 36316-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant,**

**v.**

**JOHN DION HERRING, Respondent.**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Rebecca Wold Bouchey  
WSBA #26081  
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
(206) 275-0551

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	<b>ISSUE 1: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONVICTING MR. HERRING OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WHERE THE ONLY EVIDENCE OF HIS INVOLVEMENT WAS HIS PRESENCE IN THE VEHICLE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
	<b>ISSUE 2: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONVICTING MR. HERRING OF UNLAWFUL DELIVERY OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WHERE THE ONLY EVIDENCE OF HIS INVOLVEMENT WAS HIS PRESENCE IN THE VEHICLE AND HIS POSSESSION OF \$40 IN CASH AFTER THE FACT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
V.	CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TABLE OF CASES

#### Washington Cases

<i>In re Wilson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 491-92, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979).....	8
<i>State v. Aver</i> , 109 Wn.2d 303, 310, 745 P.2d 479 (1987).....	3
<i>State v. Dobyms</i> , 55 Wn. App. 609, 614, 779 P.2d 746 (1989) .....	4
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	3
<i>State v. Haggarty</i> , 20 Wash. App. 335, 579 P.2d 1031 (1978).....	5
<i>State v. Mathews</i> , 4 Wn. App. 653, 656, 484 P.2d 942 (1971) .....	5
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 905, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	4
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 851, 872 P.2d 43 (1994) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Spruell</i> , 57 Wn. App. 383, 389, 788 P.2d 21 (1990).....	5
